

Vice President Regulatory Relations AT&T Florida 150 South Monroe St. Suite 400 Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: 850-577-5550 F: 850-224-5073 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com www.att.com

December 31, 2007

Beth Salak, Director Competitive Markets and Enforcement Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission is the following page of the General Subscriber Service Tariff:

> General Subscriber Service Tariff Section A2 - Seventh Revised Page 32.1

The purpose of this filing is to extend and modify the Florida Migration Credits and Waiver promotion associated with the migration of residential customers from AT&T Communications of the Southern States, LLC and AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC (AT&T Communications) to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc, d/b/a/ AT&T Southeast. This special promotion is modified to add a credit applicable to customers converted from One Rate USA or One Rate Multiline to Complete Choice Multiline. This promotion will end February 15, 2008.

Acknowledgment, date of receipt and authority number of this filing are requested.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (mrs)

Regulatory Vice President

Attachments



Promotion Description

Florida Migration Credits and Waiver

Beginning September 24, 2007, residential local exchange customers of AT&T Communications of the Southern States, LLC and AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC (AT&T Communications) will be notified that they will be bulk transferred, in accordance with applicable state Commission and Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requirements, to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc, d/b/a AT&T Southeast. From September 24, 2007 through December 31, 2007, customers who opt out of the bulk transfer process and request that their service be switched to AT&T SE will receive a waiver of the line connection charge (first and additional lines). Customers who are bulk transferred will not incur service connection charges.

Beginning November 12, 2007, residential customers who are transferred from AT&T Communications to AT&T SE will be eligible to receive the following service plan and feature credits. The service plans and feature credits will be available under the following conditions:

- Customers are bulked migrated in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) bulk migration rules 47 CFR § 64.1120(e) and any applicable state bulk migration rules and,
- The customer's new AT&T SE local service plans and/or features rates would exceed their existing AT&T Communications rates.

FLORIDA SERVICE PLAN MIGRATION CREDITS			
From AT&T Comm Services Plan	To new AT&T SE Plan	Credit	
One Rate Local	CC	\$4.05	
One Rate State	BPP	\$1.05	
One Rate State	CC	\$5.50	
Call Plan - Unlimited 2 Pkg	CC	\$1.05	
Call Plan - Unlimited 3 Pkg	CC	\$1.05	
Employee Offer	CC	\$6.05	
One Rate USA or One Rate Multiline	CC Multiline	\$6.05	

FLORIDA A LA CARTE FEATURES MIGRATION CREDITS			
AT&T Comm Services Features	AT&T SE Features	Credit	
Caller ID with Number	Caller ID with Number	\$.05	
Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)	Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)	\$.55	
Call Forwarding Preferred	Call Forwarding Preferred	\$.55	
Privacy Screener with Caller ID, Name and	Privacy Screener with Caller ID, Name and		
ACR	ACR	\$.55	
Privacy Directory with Complete Choice	Privacy Directory with Complete Choice	\$1.05	
Call Forward Busy- Call Alert (for AOL and			
Other ISPs)	Internet Call Waiting	\$4.95	
Call Forwarding Busy/NoAnswer	Call Forwarding Busy/NoAnswer	\$4.50	
Call Forwarding Busy No Answer - External	Call Forwarding Busy No Answer - External	\$4.50	

AT&T Voice Mail customers migrating from AT&T Call Plan Unlimited, Call Plan Unlimited Plus or Seasonal Suspend to an AT&T SE basic access line and no additional features will receive a \$1.05 credit for their voice mail companion feature package. All other basic line voice mail customers who subscribe to additional vertical services will receive a \$2.00 credit.

Customers must maintain the qualified service plan or feature in order to receive the applicable monthly credit as set forth above. If a customer disconnects or transfers service, the monthly credits will be discontinued. The voice mail companion feature credit will apply as long as customers do not change their voice mail service platform or transfer service.

BELLSOUTH
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
FLORIDA

ISSUED: December 31, 2007

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL

Miami, Florida

services are

available

Seventh Revised Page 32.1 Cancels Sixth Revised Page 32.1

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2008

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Area of			Period
Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Authority
AT&T Florida	Florida	Beginning September 24, 2007, residential local exchange customers of AT&T Communications of the Southern	9/24/2007
Service	Migration	States, LLC and AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC (AT&T Communications) will be	to
Territory -	Credits and	notified that they will be bulk transferred, in accordance with applicable state Commission and Federal	2/15/2008
From Central	Waiver	$Communications\ Commission\ (FCC)\ requirements,\ to\ BellSouth\ Telecommunications,\ Inc,\ d/b/a\ AT\&T\ Southeast.$	
Office where		From September 24, 2007 through December 31, 2007, customers who opt out of the bulk transfer process and	

additional lines). Customers who are bulk transferred will not incur service connection charges.

Beginning November 12, 2007, residential customers who are transferred from AT&T Communications to AT&T SE will be eligible to receive the following service plan and feature credits. The service plans and feature credits will be available under the following conditions:

request that their service be switched to AT&T SE will receive a waiver of the line connection charge (first and

- Customers are bulked migrated in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) bulk migration rules 47 CFR § 64.1120(e) and any applicable state bulk migration rules and,
- The customer's new AT&T SE local service plans and/or features rates would exceed their existing AT&T Communications rates.

FLORIDA SERVICE PLAN MIGRATION CREDITS		
From AT&T Comm Services Plan	To new AT&T SE Plan	Credit
One Rate Local	CC	\$4.05
One Rate State	BPP	1.05
One Rate State	CC	5.50
Call Plan – Unlimited 2 Pkg	CC	1.05
Call Plan – Unlimited 3 Pkg	CC	1.05
Employee Offer	CC	6.05
One Rate USA or One Rate Multiline	CC Multiline	6.05

FLORIDA A LA CARTE FEATURES MIGRATION CREDITS			
AT&T Comm Services Features	AT&T SE Features	Credit	
Caller ID with Number	Caller ID with Number	\$.05	
Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)	Anonymous Call Blocking	.55	
Call Forwarding Preferred	Selective Call Forwarding	.55	
Privacy Screener with Caller ID, Name and ACR	Privacy Screener with Caller ID, Name and	.55	
	Anonymous Call Blocking		
Privacy Directory with Complete Choice	Privacy Manager with Complete Choice	1.05	
Call Forward Busy- Call Alert (for AOL and Other	Internet Call Waiting	4.95	
ISPs)			
Call Forwarding Busy/NoAnswer	Call Forwarding Busy/NoAnswer	4.50	
Call Forwarding Busy No Answer - External	Call Forwarding Busy No Answer - External	4.50	

AT&T Voice Mail customers migrating from AT&T Call Plan Unlimited, Call Plan Unlimited Plus or Seasonal Suspend to an AT&T SE basic access line and no additional features will receive a \$1.05 credit for their voice mail companion feature package. All other basic line voice mail customers who subscribe to additional vertical services will receive a \$2.00 credit.

Customers must maintain the qualified service plan or feature in order to receive the applicable *monthly* credit as set forth above. If a customer disconnects or transfers service, the *monthly* credits will be discontinued. The voice mail companion feature credit will apply as long as customers do not change their voice mail service platform or transfer service.

(N)

(C)

(T)

services are

available

32.1

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Cancels Sixth Revised Page 32.1 Cancels Fifth Revised Page 32.1

FLORIDA

ISSUED: December 31, 2007 ISSUED: October 17, 2007

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2008EFFECTIVE: November 1, 2007

BY: Marshall M. Criser III, President -FL Miami, Florida

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd)

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd)

A. The following promotions are on file with the Commission: (Cont'd)

Area of			Period	
Promotion	Service	Charges Waived	Authority	
-BellSouth's	Florida	Beginning September 24, 2007, residential local exchange customers of AT&T Communications of the Southern	9/24/2007	(C)
AT&T Florid	<u>a</u> Migration	States, LLC and AT&T Communications of the South Central States, LLC (AT&T Communications) will be	to	
Service	Credits and	notified that they will be bulk transferred, in accordance with applicable state Commission and Federal	1/15/2008	
Territory -	Waiver	Communications Commission (FCC) requirements, to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc, d/b/a AT&T Southeast.	2/15/2008	
From Central		From September 24, 2007 through December 31, 2007, customers who opt out of the bulk transfer process and		
Office where		request that their service be switched to AT&T SE will receive a waiver of the line connection charge (first and		

additional lines). Customers who are bulk transferred will not incur service connection charges.

Beginning November 12, 2007, residential customers who are transferred from AT&T Communications to AT&T SE will be eligible to receive the following service plan and feature credits. The service plans and feature credits will be available under the following conditions:

- Customers are bulked migrated in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) bulk migration rules 47 CFR § 64.1120(e) and any applicable state bulk migration rules and,
- The customer's new AT&T SE local service plans and/or features rates would exceed their existing AT&T Communications rates.

FLORIDA SERVICE PLAN MIGRATION CREDITS			
From AT&T Comm Services Plan	To new AT&T SE Plan	Credit	
One Rate Local	CC	\$4.05	
One Rate State	BPP	1.05	
One Rate State	CC	5.50	
Call Plan – Unlimited 2 Pkg	CC	1.05	
Call Plan – Unlimited 3 Pkg	CC	1.05	
Employee Offer	CC	6.05	
One Rate USA or One Rate Multiline	CC Multiline	6.05	

FLORIDA A LA CARTE FEATURES MIGRATION CREDITS			
AT&T Comm Services Features	AT&T SE Features	Credit	
Caller ID with Number	Caller ID with Number	\$.05	
Anonymous Call Rejection (ACR)	Anonymous Call Blocking	.55	
Call Forwarding Preferred	Selective Call Forwarding	.55	
Privacy Screener with Caller ID, Name and ACR	Privacy Screener with Caller ID, Name and Anonymous Call Blocking	.55	
Privacy Directory with Complete Choice	Privacy Manager with Complete Choice	1.05	
Call Forward Busy- Call Alert (for AOL and Other ISPs)	Internet Call Waiting	4.95	
Call Forwarding Busy/NoAnswer	Call Forwarding Busy/NoAnswer	4.50	
Call Forwarding Busy No Answer - External	Call Forwarding Busy No Answer - External	4.50	

AT&T Voice Mail customers migrating from AT&T Call Plan Unlimited, Call Plan Unlimited Plus or Seasonal Suspend to an AT&T SE basic access line and no additional features will receive a \$1.05 credit for their voice mail companion feature package. All other basic line voice mail customers who subscribe to additional vertical services will receive a \$2.00 credit.

Customers must maintain the qualified service plan or feature in order to receive the applicable *monthly* credit as set forth above. If a customer disconnects or transfers service, the *monthly* credits will be discontinued. The voice mail companion feature credit will apply as long as customers do not change their voice mail service platform or transfer service.

(N)

(T) (T)

(T)

<u>(T)</u>